The conduct of relevant PIO, Shri. Jitendra D. Naik has 

attracted a penalty under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 

2005. 

c. The Director at Directorate of Panchayat, Government of 

Goa is hereby directed to recover penalty to the tune 

of   Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 

only) from the salary and allowances of the said Jitendra 

D. naik on or before 14/11/2025 and submit compliance 

report to this Commission on 18/11/2025 during office 

hours. 

d. The present PIO, Shri. Rui Cardoso or any other person 

presently posted as Secretary / PIO at Village Panchayat